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.. ... .. .. 
HEADNOTES 

Cjvi! Procedure - Summary Judgment - Grounds 

A court must grant a summary judgment motion under Rule 56(e) if ~e pleadings, depositions, 
answers to interrogatories and admissions on fHe. together with the affidavi s, if any, show that there 
is no genuine issue as to any material fact, and that the moving party is ntitled to a judgment as a 
matter of Jaw. In considering a summary judgment motion, the facts and in erences to be drawn from 
those facts must be viewed by the court in the light most favorable to the arty opposing the motion. 
ESM v. Kuo Bong 113, 20 ESM B. 27, 30 (Yap 2015). 

Civil Procedure - Summary Judgment - Procedure 
The party moving for summary judgment has the initial burden of hawing that there are no 

triable issues of fact, but once the moving party has done this, the burden th n shifts to the nonmoving 
party to show that there is a triable issue. The nonmoving party canna simply disagree with the 
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moving party and attempt to show, through affidavits or otherwise, that there is a triable issue but must 
submit admissible, competent evidence setting forth specific facts such that there is enough evidence 
supporting his position to justify a decision upholding his claim by a reasonable finder of fact. ESM y. 
Kuo Bong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 30-31 (Yap 2015). 

Madoe Resources; Statutes - Construction; Torts - Damages 
Whether cumulative statutory penalties are permissible is properly determined by seeking out the 

legislative intent as expressed in the statute's language. ESM v. Kuo Roog 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 31 
(Yap 2015). 

Statutes - Construction; Torts - pamages 
A statute imposing a penalty is to be strictly construed against the government and in favor of 

one against whom penalties are sought to be imposed. FSM v, Kuo Rang 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 31 (Yap 
2015). 

Statutes - Construction: Torts - pamages 
When a penalty provision's statutory language is ambiguous, this ambiguity should be resolved 

against punishing the same action under two different statutes. ESM v, Kyo Bong 113. 20 FSM R. 27, 
31 (Yap 2015). 

Marine Resources; Torts - Damages 
Clear legislative intent for cumulative penalties can be indicated by provisions providing for 

separate penalties for each day of a violation, as found section 901 (2) of the Marine Resources Act, 
or where a separate penalty is expressly imposed for each violation. ESM v, Kuo Bong 113, 20 FSM 
R. 27, 31 (Yap 2015). 

Marine Resources 
Congress would have reasonably intended to restrict to the scope of 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) and 

its civil penalty of $100,000 to $500,000, to only those acts of interference that would result in a 
failure to ensure transmission of required information from a transponder, and that an act of interference 
that falls short of that standard would be penalized under the catch-all provision in 24 F.S.M.C. 920, 
and would be puniShable by a lesser fine of between $40,000 and $100,000. ESM v. Kuo Bong 113, 
20 FSM R. 27, 32 (Yap 2015). 

Marjne Resources 
24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) imposes strict liability for failure to comply with certain requirements of 

subsection (11, which reflects the legislative purpose to require that fishing vessels undertake all the 
various actions necessary to transmit required information continuously, accurately and effectively. To 
this end, a vessel's operator is required to install a transponder, maintain it in good working order, and 
ensure the effective transmission of required information. ESM v. Kuo Rong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 32 
(Yap 2015). 

Marine Resources; Statutes - Construction; Inns...:- Damages 
Read in proper context, 24 F.S.M.e. 611 {1 )(b) and (cl are aimed at similar types of wrongdoing 

and uphold a public interest of the same nature. Thus, a vessel's failure to maintain its transponder in 
good working order, and its consequent failure to ensure transmission of required information from the 
transponder, is a solitary act that caused only one injury and therefore 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) should not 
be construed to authorize cumulative penalties. ESM v. Kuo Bong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 32 (Yap 2015). 

Marine Resources; Statutes - Construction; Torts - Damages 
Since Subsection (1) allows NORMA to require that operators perform an integrated act Which, 
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when completed in its entirety, ensures transmission of required int rmation from a vessel's 
transponder and this is reflected in the use of the word "and" between 24 .S.M.C. 611 (1 )(b) and (el; 
since the failure to perform anyone part of the integrated act required nder subsection 611 (1) is 
sufficient to frustrate entirely the purpose of the subsection; and since a failure to perform multiple 
component parts of the act required under the subsection is no more f ustrating to the statute's 
purpose than failure to perform only one part, the court will, in the absen e of clear legislative intent 
to impose cumulative penalties, construe 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (51 to impose 0 Iya single penalty for the 
failure to comply with the integrated requirements imposed on them under 4 F.S.M.C. 611 (1) • .ESM 
V' Kuo Rong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 33 IYap 2015). 

Civil procedure - pleadings - Amendment; Marjne Resources 
When the FSM's initial reliance on section S06121 was in error but hat mistake was merely a 

technical error in pleading since the catch-aU cause of action under 24 F.S.M C. 920 applied, and when 
granting leave to amend would not prejudice the defendants because the re ised cause of action does 
not place any new facts in dispute, would not result in the need for addition I discovery and would not 
otherwise delay the case's disposition, leave to amend the prayer for relief in four counts to seek a fine 
in the maximum amount of $100,000 under 24 F.S.M.C. 920 instead of $5 0,000 under 24 F.S.M.C. 
906(2) will be granted. ESM v. Kuo Bong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 33 IYap 2 15). 

Marine Resources; Statutes - Construction 
To prove a violation of section 611 (1 I, the government has to show th t a defendant: 1) entered 

into an access agreement or secured a fishing permit: 2) that the access ag eement or permit required 
the defendant to conform to the requirements that NORMA is authorize to impose under section 
61111 I, and 3) that the defendant failed to comply with these require ents. It follows that a 
defendant's failure to comply with section 611(1), will, ipso facto, constitut a violation of a permit or 
access agreement as proscribed by section 90611 )(a),lc). v 1 , 20 FSM R. 27, 34 
(Yap 2015). 

Marine Resources; Statutes - Construction 
In the absence of clear legislative intent to impose cumulative penaltie against a single violative 

act, the court will construe 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5), 906(1) and 920 to impose nly one penalty for failure 
to comply with the integrated requirements imposed as a condition of a p rmit or access agreement 
pursuant to 24 F.S.M.C. 611(1). But since 24 F.S.M.C. 901 (2) evinces cle r legislative intent for the 
imposition of cumulative penalties by making each day of a continuing viola ion a separate offense for 
violations of subtitle I and since the entire Marine Resources Act of 2002 c nstitutes FSM Code Title 
24, Subtitle I, it is proper to impose a separate penalty for each of the fa r days between April 27, 
2013 and April 30, 2013, inclusive, during which the vessel violated a pro ision of that Act. FSM y. 
Kuo Bong 113, 20 FSM R. 27, 34-35 (Yap 2015). 

Admjnistrative Law: iv' n - r I r ; Marine 
Resources 

Whether an administrative penalty could have been imposed in lieu a civil action in a fishing 
case is irrelevant to the case's disposition because the citation proces by which administrative 
penalties are imposed is not mandatory and the citation process to assess an dministrative penalty and 
a civil law suit for civil penalties proceed on two separate tracks. That the F M has not cited a vessel 
under the Administrative Penalty Regulations, but has instead pursued Tit e 24 civil penalties is not 
sufficient as a matter of law to warrant summary judgment for defenda ts, nor does it present a 
material question of fact to be reserved for trial. FSM v. Kuo Rong 113, 20 F M R. 27, 35 (Yap 2015). 

Civil Procedure - parties; Marine Resources 
Although penalties can only be assessed against persons - nat ral persons or business 



30 
FSM v. Kuo Rang 113 

20 FSM R. 27 (Yap 2015) 

enterprises or similar entities - and the definition of person does not include a vessel in rem, the vessel 
or a bond posted for the vessel's release, may be considered the property or assets of an owner or 
operator from which a judgment against the owner or operator may be satisfied so that the vessel. as 
security for the bond, is therefore properly a party to the action. ESM VO Kuo Bong 113. 20 FSM R. 
27, 35 (Yap 2015). 

... ... ... ... 

COURT'S OPINION 

READY E. JOHNNY, Acting Chief Justice: 

This matter comes before the Court on the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment. 
Defendants filed their motion for partial summary judgment on July 15, 2014, and Plaintiff filed its 
motion for summary judgment on liability on July 16, 2014. Plaintiff then filed its opposition to 
Defendants' motion on August 1, 2014, and Defendants filed their opposition to Plaintiff's motion on 
the same day. On August 11. 2014. Defendants filed a reply supporting their motion for partial 
summary judgment. 

For the reasons set out below, the court grants Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment in part, 
and defendants' motion for summary judgment in part. 

I. BACKGROUND 

This matter arises out of a civil complaint filed by the FSM against the defendants alleging 
continuing offenses for failure to maintain a transponder and transmit the Kuo Rang 113's location 
when in FSM waters, in violation of the FSM Marine Resources Act of 2002. The vessel entered FSM 
waters on April 27, 2013, and remained in FSM waters until it was arrested on April 30, 2013. At all 
times the vessel had a valid fishing permit, and was lawfully in FSM waters as a fishing vessel. At the 
time the vessel was boarded by the FSM National Police the transponder appeared to be on, but it was 
not transmitting effectively because its software had not been reconfigured after leaving dry-dock in 
Taiwan. 

The complaint alleges twelve causes of action. These are broken down to three violations 
alleged, on each of four days between April 27 and April 30 inclusive. The causes of action alleged 
in the complaint seek the imposition of penalties under 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) for violation of § § 611 (1 )(b), 
611 (1 Hc) and 24 F.S.M.C. 906(2) for violation of section 906(1 )(c). The FSM has since conceded that 
section 906(2) is inapplicable. and seeks to amend the complaint to allege a violation of section 
906(1)(c), punishable under the catch-all provision of 24 F.S.M.C. 920. 

II. STANDARD FOR GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

A court must grant a motion for summary judgment under Rule 56(c) if the pleadings, 
depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show 
that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact, and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law. In considering a motion for summary judgment, the facts and inferences 
to be drawn from those facts must be viewed by the court in the light most favorable to the party 
opposing the motion. ESM V. pooape Builders Coostr. Co .. 2 FSM Intrm. 48. 52 (Pon. 1985). The 
moving party has the initial burden of showing that there are no triable issues of fact. Once the moving 
party has done this, the burden then shifts to the nonmoving party to show that there is a triable issue. 
It is not enough for the nonmoving party to simply disagree with the moving party and attempt to 
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show, through affidavits or otherwise, that there is a triable issue. Rather, the nonmoving party must 
submit admissible. competent evidence setting forth specific facts such th t there is enough evidence 
supporting his position to justify a decision upholding his claim by a rea enable finder of fact. See 
Robert v, Sjmjna, 14 FSM Intrm. 257, 261 (Chk.2006); • r' v ,10 FSM Intrm. 
24, 31 (Pon. 2001). 

III. DISCUSSION 

A. Cumulative Penalties Under 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) 

Section 611 of the Marine Resources Act allows NORMA to require, s a condition of fishing in 
the exclusive economic zone (EEZ) "that the operator of any vessel: lal install on such vessel, at its own 
expense, a transponder approved by the Authority; (bl maintain such transpo der in good working order 
at all times while in the fishery waters ... and (c) ensure that any commu ication or data required by 
the Authority to be transmitted by the transponder is transmitted co tinuously, accurately and 
effectively to the designated receiver." 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (1 J. The parties agr e that these requirements 
were in place with regards to the Kua Rang 113, and it is clear that the ve sel was not in compliance 
with part (c) of subsection 611 (1), since the vessel was inside the EEZ of e FSM between April 27, 
2013 and April 30, 2013, and during this time its transmissions were not eceived by the designated 
receiver operated by the Forum Fisheries Age'lt:y (FFA). That the FA was able to receive 
transmissions from the transponder aboard the Kua Rang 113 after its so ware was re-booted by a 
technician is sUfficient evidence to support a finding that the defendants also failed to maintain the 
transponder in good working order, in violation of the requirements in part (b) of subsection (611)(1) 

The substance of the dispute between the parties revolves around t e correct interpretation of 
the penalty provision in 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5), which provides that "any pers n who violates subsection 
(1) or subsection (4) of this section, by failing to install, maintain, or e sure the transmission of 
information as required, is subject to a civil penalty of not less than $1 0,000 and not more than 
$600,000. n The FSM contends that the defendants should be sanctioned wice under this provision, 
once for violating subsection 611 (1 )(b) by failing to maintain the transpo der in working order, and 
again for violating subsection 611 (1 )(c) by failing to ensure that required in ormation was transmitted 
effectively. In opposition, the defendants argue that 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (6) evies a fine for a violation 
of subsection (1) as a whole, rather than imposing separate fines for violation of each of the 
subsection's constituent parts. 

Whether cumulative statutory penalties are permissible is properly det mined by seeking out the 
legislative intent as expressed in the language of the statute. See . . n . 
Ass'ns. 310 U.S. 534, 543, 60 S. Ct. 1059, 10G3, 84 L. Ed. 1345, 1 50-51 (1940). A statute 
imposing a penalty is to be strictly construed against the government and in f vor of one against whom 
penalties are sought to be imposed. See generally 3 SUTHERLAND, STATUTO Y CONSTRUCTION § 59.03, 
at 6-7 (4th ed. 1974); ESM Social Sec. Admin. v. Kingtex (FSMI. Inc. 1I1l, 7 SM Intrm. 365, 368 (Yap 
1996) (noting that strict construction of penalty statutes is especially approp iate where a penalty may 
be imposed without requiring a finding of a culpable state of mind). Wher the statutory language of 
a penalty provision is ambiguous, this ambiguity should be resolved against unishing the same action 
under two different statutes. See Laion v. FSM, 1 FSM Intrm. 503, 528-2 (App. 1984). The 1Jl.iQn 
court held that, "where two statutory provisions aimed at similar types of rongdoing and upholding 
citizen and public interests of the same nature would apply to a solitary iIIe al act, which caused only 
one injury, the statutes will be construed not to authorize cumulative conv ctions in absence of clear 
legislative intent. n Id. Clear legislative intent for cumulative penalties can e indicated by provisions 
providing for separate penalties for each day of a violation, as found sec ion 901 (2) of the Marine 
Resources Act, or where a separate penalty is expressly imposed for each vio ation. See generally R.D. 
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Hursh, Annotation, Recovery of Cumulative Statutory Remedies. 71 A.L.R.2d 986 11960). 

The penalty provision at issue here, 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5). does not specifically impose cumulative 
penalties for violation of each part of subsection (1). The penalty provision can be read to prescribe 
that, "[a]ny person who violates subsection (1) or subsection (4) of this section .. .is subject to a civil 
penalty of not less than $100,000 and not more than $500,000." The dependent clause, "by failing 
to install, maintain, or ensure transmission of information from a transponder as required, n can be 
afforded meaning if read to withhold the prescribed penalty from those acts that might be considered 
a violation of subsection (11 or (41, but would fall short of the standard that the act constitute a failure 
to install, maintain or ensure transmission of information from a transponder as required. 

To understand why such limiting language is meaningful, one must turn to subsection (41 which 
states, "[n]o person shall intentionally, recklessly, or unintentionally destroy, damage, render 
inoperative, or otherwise interfere with a machine aboard a vessel which automatically feeds or inputs 
information or data into a transponder, or intent;onally feed information or data into a transponder 
which is not officially required or is meaningless. [emphasis added) "Acts prohibited by the latter part 
of subsection {41 would not appear to fall under subsection (51, since intentionally feeding information 
or data into a transponder which is not officially required or meaningless would not appear to constitute 
a failure to ensure transmission of information from a transponder as required. Furthermore, Congress 
may have recognized that the language in the first part of subsection {41 penalizing an act that would 
"otherwise interfere with a machine •.. " is extremely broad. Congress would have reasonably 
intended to restrict to the scope of SUbsection (51 to only those acts of interference that would result 
in a failure to ensure transmission of information from a transponder as required. An act of interference 
that falls short of that standard would be penalized under the catch~all provision in 24 F.S.M.C. 920, 
and would be punishable by a lesser fine of between $40,000 and $100,000. 

24 F.S.M.C. 611 {51 is a penalty statute that imposes strict liability for failure to comply with "-
certain requirements of subsection (1). In imposing strict liability for failure to comply with these 
requirements, Congress would have reasonably intended to limit the scope of the penalty provision in 
subsection (51 to only those violations that defeat the legislative purpose behind the enactment of the 
statute. Subsection 611 (1) reflects the legislative purpose to provide NORMA with the authority to 
require that fishing vessels undertake all the various actions necessary to transmit required information 
continuously, accurately and effectively. To this end, NORMA is authorized to require that operator of 
any vessel install a transponder, maintain it in good working order, and ensure the effective 
transmission of required information. 

Read in proper context it is clear that 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (1 lIbl and (cl are aimed at similar types 
of wrongdoing and uphold a public interest of the same nature. The failure of the Kuo Rang 113 to 
maintain its transponder in good working order, and its consequent failure to ensure transmission of 
required information from the transponder, is a solitary act that caused only one injury. Therefore, 
under 1aiQn, 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (5) should not be construed to authorize cumulative penalties in this 
instance. 

The arguments by the FSM against application of the .L.al.Q.n precedent are unavailing. The FSM 
argues that 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (1 lib) and (c) apply to distinct violative acts, because it is possible to 
violate part (b) by failing to maintain a transponder, while ensuring compliance with part (c) by engaging 
in manual reporting of required information. This argument is defeated by subsection (5), which 
penalizes a failure to "ensure transmission of information from a transponder . ••• " (emphasis added). 
It is clear that any vessel which fails to install a transponder will, ipso facto, fail to maintain that 
transponder in good working order, and any vessel that fails to maintain a transponder in working order 
will, ipso facto, fail to ensure continuous transmission of required information from that transponder. 
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The reliance of the FSM on FSM v. TIng Hong Oceanic Enterprjses, 8 SM Intrrn. 79 (Pon. 1997) 
is simifarly misplaced. That case held that where former 24 F.S.M.e. 501 (1) set forth a list of 
prohibited acts, each in the disjunctive. the commission of anyone of th listed acts was a separate 
violation for which the FSM CQuid pursue civil penalties. . . r', 8 FSM Intrm. 
at 90. In support of its holding the Ting Hong court cited former 24 F.S.M C. 502(1 It which provided 
that, "any person who is found ... to have committed an act prohibited by ection 501 of this chapter 
shall be liable ... for a civil penalty." Ting Hong is distinguishable fro this matter, because the 
penalty statute at issue there imposed a penalty against the commis ion of an act, and those 
defendants committed two distinct acts in violation of two separate provisi ns of former section 501 : 
Those defendants (1) failed to maintain a daily catch record in the Engli h language as required by 
former 24 F.S.M.e. 116(11, the foreign fishing agreement and their permit, hereby violating former 24 
F.S.M.e. 501 (cl: and (2) knowingly transported fish in violation of former F.S.M.e. 501 (1 Hll, their 
agreement and their permit. 

In contrast to the defendants in TIng Hong, the defendants in this cas failed to perform only one 
act, which constitutes only one violation. Subsection (1) allows NORM to require that operators 
perform an integrated act which, when completed in its entirety, ensur transmission of required 
information from a vessel's transponder. This is reflected in the use of t e word "and" between 24 
F.S.M.C. 611 (l)(b) and Ic). Failure to perform anyone part of the int grated act required under 
subsection 611 (1) is sufficient to frustrate entirely the purpose of the su section. It follows that a 
failure to perform multiple component parts of the act required under he subsection is no more 
frustrating to the purpose of the statute than failure to perform only one pa . In the absence of clear 
legislative intent to impose cumulative penalties, the court will construe sub ection (5) of 24 F.S.M.C. 
611 to impose only a single penalty against defendants for their failure to amply with the integrated 
requirements imposed on them pursuant to 24 F.S.M.e. 611(1). 

B. Leave Granted to Amend Complaint to Pursue Penalties Under 24 F.S. .C. 920 

Counts 1-4 of the complaint seek a maximum penalty of .$500,000 a ainst defendants under 24 
F.S.M.C. 906(2) for violation of 24 F.S.M.C. 906(1J(c). Section 906(1)(c) states that it is a violation 
of the provision for any person to "violate any provision, condition or requirement of an access 
agreement .... " Subsection 906(2) imposes a penalty of between .$100, 00 and .$500,000 per act 
in violation of subsection 906(11. so long as the violation of section 9 6(1) regards: (a) serious 
misreporting of catch: (bl fishing in a closed area: (c) fishing after attaining quota; (d) directed fishing 
for a stock for which fishing is prohibited: (el using prohibited fishing gear; or (f) falsifying or concealing 
the markings, identity or registration of a fishing vessel. 

Defendants rightly contend in their motion for summary judgment t at the offenses alleged in 
the complaint are not among those specified in section 906(2). and so the ap ropriate penalty provision 
for the alleged violation of 906(1 Hc) is to be found in the catch-all provi ion of section 920. That 
section states that "any person who commits an act in violation of any pr vision of this subtitle, for 
which no penalty is otherwise specified in this chapter or the preceding c apters, shall be subject to 
a civil penalty of not less than .$40.000 and not more than.$l 00,000." The 8M does not dispute that 
its initial reliance on section 906(2) was in error, and seeks leave of court 0 amend the complaint to 
reflect a cause of action under 24 F.S.M.C. 920. The F8M argues in su, port that its mistake was 
merely a technical error in pleading, and that granting leave to amend would not prejudice the 
defendants because the revised cause of action does not place any new f cts in dispute, would not 
result in the need for additional discovery and would not otherwise delay 'sposition of this case. 

The arguments of the FSM in support of leave to amend its campi nt are persuasive, and so 
leave to amend its prayer for relief in counts 1-4 to seek a fine in the maxi urn amount of $100,000 
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The FSM claims, and defendants do not contest, that the failure of the transponder on board the 
Kuo Rang 113 to transmit effectively between April 27, 2013 and April 30, 2013, constitutes a 
violation of an access agreement between the FSM and Luen Thai Fishing Venture Ltd. The parties also 
agree that such a violation is contrary to section 906{1 )(e), which establishes that it is a violation of 
the subtitle to violate any provision, condition or requirement of an access agreement. The substance 
of the parties' dispute centers around the language in 24 F.S.M.C. 920 that imposes a penalty only 
against "an act in violation of any provision of the subtitle for which no civil penalty is otherwise 
specified in this chapter or the preceding chapters. "The FSM argues that no civil penalty is provided 
for a violation of section 906(1 Hc), and so the appropriate penalty is to be found in section 920. The 
FSM then asks to impose mUltiple penalties on defendants: One penalty for failure to maintain a 
transponder, contrary to Section 611 (6), and an additional penalty for failure to maintain a transponder 
in violation of an access agreement, contrary to section 906(1 He). 

Defendants disagree, contending that Section 611 (6) specifies a civil penalty for failure to 
maintain or ensure transmission from a transponder, and so the catch~all provision of section 920 does 
not apply. Defendants' argument finds support in 24 F.S.M.e. 611 (2), which defines a transponder 
to mean, "any device or machine placed on a fishing vessel as a condition of its permit or access 
agreement . .. [emphasis added). Since a transponder is defined in Section 611 (2) in relation to a 
permit or access agreement, it follows that to support a violation of section 611 (1), the government 
would have to prove that a defendant had secured a permit or entered into an access agreement. 
Furthermore, the first sentence of Section 611 (1) establishes that the requirements of section 611 are 
to be imposed "as a condition of fishing in the EEZ." For NORMA to impose the requirements of 
section 611 (1) as condition for fishing in the FSM EEZ, it would have to mandate these requirements ........... 
as part of an access agreement or a fishing permit. 

To prove a violation of section 611 (1), the government has to show that a defendant: (1) Entered 
into an access agreement or secured a fishing permit; (2) that the access agreement or permit required 
the defendant to conform to the requirements that NORMA is authorized to impose under section 
611 (1), and (3) that the defendant failed to comply with these requirements. It follows that a 
defendant's failure to comply with section 611 (1), will, ipso facto, constitute a violation of a permit or 
access agreement as proscribed by section 906(1 )(a),(c). In the absence of clear legislative intent to 
impose cumulative penalties against a single violative act, the court will construe 24 F.S.M.e. 611 (6), 
906(1) and 920 to impose only one penalty for failure to comply with the integrated requirements 
imposed as a condition of a permit or access agreement pursuant to 24 F.S.M.e. 611 (11. 

D. Each Day of a Continuing Violation Constitutes a Separate Violation for Which a Separate Penalty 
is Imposed 

24 F.S.M.e. 901 (1) states that "any person who is found ... to have committed an act 
prohibited by this subtitle shall be liable to the FSM for a civil penalty." Section 901 (2) continues by 
stating that "each day of a continuing violation shall constitute a separate offense, for which a separate 
penalty shall be assessed." Relying on these provisions, the FSM seeks to impose cumulative penalties 
for each of the four days the Kuo Rong 113 was in the EEZ of the FSM with a non-effective 
transponder in violation of 24 F.S.M.e. 611 (6). The defendants argue that they are not liable for 
cumulative penalties under sections 901(11 and (2), because those provisions apply only to "acts 
prohibited by this subtitle," and the term subtitle as used in section 901 {1 I encompasses offenses 
charged in the "subtitle of the section 900 penalties." Defs: Summ. J. Br. at 6. This contention seems 
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to be based on a misconstruction of how the Marine Resources Act of 2002 5 organized by its enabling 
law within the FSM Code. 

The Marine Resources Act came into law pursuant to Public Law 12- 4. The preamble to Public 
Law 12-34 indicates that the Act is technically Subtitle I to title 24 of th FSM Code. Section 2. of 
Public Law 12-34 states again that Title 24 is amended to enact a new hapter 1 to new subtitle I 
entitled "Marine Resources Act of 2002. n Thus, the entire Marine Resourc s Act of 2002 constitutes 
subtitle J to title 24. With this understanding of the term "subtitle" in ind, it is clear that section 
901 (2) applies to violations in all chapters of the Marine Resources Act, and at merely those violations 
found in chapter 9 as urged by the defendants. 

For this reason, and because 24 F.S.M.C. 901 (2) evinces clea legislative intent for the 
imposition of cumulative penalties, it is proper to impose a separate penalt for each of the four days 
between April 27, 2013 and April 30, 2013, inclusive, during which the uo Rang 113 violated 24 
F.S.M.C. 611 (5). See e.g., FSM v. KatztJtoku Mary, 15 FSM Intrm. 00, 404·05 (Pon. 2007) 
(defendant committed a separate violation for each day he engaged in co mercial fishing without a 
valid fishing permit). 

E. The Possibility that Administrative Penalties Could have been Ass ssed in Lieu of this Civil 
Proceeding is Irrelevant. 

The defendants' contention that an administrative penalty could hav been imposed in lieu of a 
civil action in this matter is not relevant to the disposition of this case. Th citation process by which 
administrative penalties are imposed is not mandatory. The citation process ;0 assess an administrative 
penalty and a civil law suit for civil penalties proceed on two separate trac s. ESM v. Koshin 31, 16 
FSM Intrm. 15, 20 (Pan. 2008). That the FSM has not cited Kuo Rong 11 under the Administrative 
Penalty Regulations, but has instead pursued civil penalties under Title 24 is not sufficient ground as 
a matter of law to warrant summary judgment for defendants, nor does it resent a material question 
of fact to be reserved for trial. 

F. The Kuo Rang is a Proper Pany to this Suit 

The parties do not contest that the imposition of joint and severalliabi ltv against the defendants 
is warranted in this matter, and such liability is well established. See M v 1, 17 FSM 
Intrm. 399, 404, 406 (Chk. 2011). However, defendants contend that the 0 Rang 113 as an in rem 
defendant is not properly a party to this action. Defendants rely on 24 F.S. .C. 611 (5), which states 
that any penalties can only be assessed against persons, which are define as any natural person or 
business enterprise or similar entity. 24 F.S.M.C. 102(50). The definition f person does not include 
a vessel in rem. Id. at 405. However, the vessel, or rather the bond post d for the vessel's release, 
may be considered the property or assets of an owner or operator from wh ch a judgment against the 
owner or operator may be satisfied. Id. The Kua Rang 113 is security fo the bond and therefore is 
properly a party to the action. 

IV. CONCLUSION AND SETTJNG OF PENALTY HEARING 

Now THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants Hung Yao Chang, yu 8eHing, and Luen Thai 
Fishing Venture, Ltd. are jointly and severally liable for four (4) violations pun shable under 24 F.S.M.C. 
611 (5), for failure to ensure effective transmission of required information fr the transponder aboard 
the Kua Rang 113 on each day between April 27, 2013 and April 30, 2013, inclusive. Further 

,"'-"'" cumulative penalties requested by the FSM for violation of 24 F.S.M.C. 611 (51 and 24 F.S.M.e. 
906{111c) will not be imposed. 
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ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are to confer, and on or before Friday, April 3, 2015, shall 
file a report indicating whether a telephonic hearing on the issue of setting an appropriate penalty is 
sufficient, or whether an in-court hearing is preferable or necessary. 

IT IS ALSO FURTHER ORDERED that, if the parties prefer or require an in-court hearing, the time for 
such a hearing is set for Tuesday, May 5, 2015, at 2:00 p.m. at the FSM Supreme Court in Colonia, 
Yap. 
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